Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT ON THE 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

Reference is made to the annual report of IDT International Limited (the "**Company**", which together with its subsidiaries are collectively referred to as the "**Group**") for the year ended 31 December 2020 (the "**Annual Report**"). Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as defined in the Annual Report.

In addition to the information provided in the Annual Report, the Company would like to provide the following supplementary information pursuant to Paragraph 26 of Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules in relation to the Group's contributions to pension schemes.

The Group operates a Mandatory Provident Fund scheme (the "**MPF Scheme**") under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance (Chapter 485 of the laws of Hong Kong) for employees employed under the jurisdiction of Hong Kong Employment Ordinance (Chapter 57 of the laws of Hong Kong). The MPF Scheme is a defined contribution retirement plan administered by independent trustees. Under the MPF Scheme, the employer and the employees are each required to make contributions to the plan at 5% of the employees' relevant income, subject to a cap of monthly relevant income of HK\$30,000. As at 31 December 2020, there were no forfeited contributions for the MPF Scheme as the contributions were fully vested to the employees upon payments to the MPF Scheme.

Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations in the People's Republic of China, the Group has joined defined contribution retirement schemes for the employees arranged by local government labour and security authorities (the "**PRC Retirement Schemes**"). The Group makes contributions to the PRC Retirement Schemes at the applicable rates based on the amounts stipulated by the local government organisations. Upon retirement, the local government labour and security authorities are responsible for the payment of the retirement benefits to the retired employees. As at 31 December 2020, there were no fortified contributions for the PRC Retirement Schemes as the contributions were fully vested to the employees upon payments to the PRC Retirement Schemes.

^{*} For identification purpose only

Furthermore, pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations in the United Kingdom, the United States of America and France, the Group has joined their respective defined contribution retirement schemes for its local employees in these jurisdictions. As at 31 December 2020, there were no forfeited contributions for these retirement schemes as the contributions were fully vested to the employees pursuant to the applicable laws and regulations in these jurisdictions.

The Board confirms that the above additional information does not affect other information contained in the Annual Report and save as disclosed above, all other information in the Annual Report remains unchanged.

For and on behalf of the Board **IDT International Limited Zhu Yongning** *Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer*

Hong Kong, 27 August 2021

As at the date of this announcement,

- 1. The executive director is Mr. Zhu Yongning (Chief Executive Officer);
- 2. The non-executive director is Mr. Cui Xiao; and
- 3. The independent non-executive directors are Mr. Zhou Meilin, Mr. Xu Jinwen and Mr. Zhou Rui.